
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

Re-published Friday, 21 July 2023 
Tel: 012856233553 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity 

Road on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(Councillors Nigel Robbins, Clare Muir, Helene Mansilla, Patrick Coleman, Jeremy Theyer, Chris  

Twells and Len Wilkins) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies from members 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th April 2023.  

 

5.   Public Questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including 

supplementary questions) and no more than two such questions may be asked on behalf 

of one organisation. The maximum length of oral questions or supplementary questions 

by the public will be two minutes. Questions must relate to the responsibilities of the 

Committ
[...]
itors Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 49 - 90) 

Purpose 

To receive a verbal update on the External Auditor’s Annual Report on Cotswold 

District Council 2021/22. 

 

Reccomendation 

To note the update.  

 

9.   Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 91 - 110) 

Purpose 

This report presents the Audit Committee with the new Annual Governance Statement 

and Action Plan for 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation 

To agree the revised Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan for 2023/24. 

 

10.   Treasury Management Outturn (Pages 111 - 126) 

Purpose 

To receive and discuss details of the Council’s Treasury management performance for 

the period 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 

Recommendation 

1. To note the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April 

2022 to 31 March 2023.  

2. To agree any comments to be passed to full Council when considering this item. 

 

11.   Audit Committee Effectiveness (Pages 127 - 226) 

Purpose 

To present to the Audit and Governance Committee CIPFA’s Updated Audit 

Committee Guidance along with the self assessment and evaluation toolkit to enable 

Committee Members to identify any training needs to ensure they meet the principles as 

set out in the CIPFA guidance. 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

Recommendation 

 

1. To note the documents  

2. To recommend that members undertake a self-assessment, in readiness for the 

next meeting of the Committee, to identify any training needs to ensure that all 

skills identified in the CIPFA guidance can be met. 

 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 227 - 230) 

Purpose 

To note the work programme. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the work programme. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

27/April2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 27 April 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins  (Chair)     

Tony Berry 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Tom Stowe 

 

Stephen Andrews 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance OfficerCaleb Harris, Senior 

Democratic Services Officer 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

 

Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Manager 

Adam Morley, Senior Auditor 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services 

External Speakers: 

Pete Barber, Grant Thornton 

 

191 Apologies  

 

The Committee received apologies from Councillor Nick Maunder. 

 

192 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute members.  

 

193 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from either members or officers. 

 

194 Minutes  

 

The LGA peer review recommendations (which were contained on page 11 of the minutes 

from the previous meeting) were discussed. These included the change of the Committee’s 

name to Audit and Governance Committee. The Committee agreed this subject to the 

approval of full Council. 

 

Voting record- 4 for, 2 abstention , 1 absence 

 

 

195 Public Questions  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/April2023 

 

There were no public questions. 

 

196 Member Questions  

 

There were no questions from Members. 

 

197 Member Training relating to Gloucestershire Wide Code of Conduct  

 

The Chair stated the order of the items would be different from the one in the agenda. This 

item was taken first at the Chair’s discretion.  

 

The Director of Governance and Development (Monitoring Officer) introduced the item. 

They highlighted that the Gloucestershire-wide code of conduct was adopted at the meeting 

of Council in March. As part of this, mandatory training was considered, and subsequently the 

item was brought to the Audit Committee for discussion.  

 

The Officer’s recommendation was that a register be kept for attendance at substantive 

training, such as Code of Conduct and Planning, and reported on at future meetings of the 

Audit Committee.  

 

The Committee discussed what training would be provided to new members, and the director 

of Governance stated that an initial training be provided for new members, with a more in 

depth session later on for returning members.  

 
Past examples of breaches of the code of conduct at other councils were discussed by the 

Committee. It was stated that while these instances were becoming increasingly uncommon, 

the examples illustrated the general need for code of conduct training.  

 

Members also asked about the process for dealing with complaints. The Director of 

Governance stated that this could be found on the website, and that information would be 

shared with Committee Members after the meeting. 

 

Members suggested that Planning training be made mandatory for all members, although  

accepted that the existing arrangements meant anyone wishing to substitute would be 

required to attend training. This meant in practice that it was already close to being 

mandatory, but members added this to recommendation 1 of the report. Members also 

highlighted the utility of attending these e.g. when an application is referred to Full Council.  

 

Members addressed the limited availability of some members due to other commitments, and 

asked officers how it would be ensured that all members could attend. The Chief Finance 

Officer advised that members would be provided with a mixture of times, and that some 

sessions could be attended remotely where appropriate.  

 

The Committee also asked that a programme of training be developed for Town and Parish 

Councils, building on the existing programme of work around Town and Parish Forums. 

 

RESOLVED: That Audit Committee: 

 

1. Agreed that training on the Members’ Code of Conduct and Planning is made 

mandatory for all councillors and should be undertaken at least once in a councillor’s term of 

office, within six months of their election. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/April2023 

 

2. Agreed to receive annual reports on member training courses undertake 

3. Requested that the Constitution Working Group considers recommending to Council 

amendments to the Constitution to reflect the requirements for councillors to attend 

mandatory training. 

 

Voting record- 6 for, 0 abstention , 1 absence 

 

 

198 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion  

 

This item was taken second on the agenda at the Chair’s discretion, to accommodate the 

external speaker from Grant Thornton. 

 

Peter Barber from Grant Thornton introduced the item. The purpose of the report was to 

update the Committee on the findings of the external audit of the 2021/22 financial year as the 

audit is concluded. 

 

Members discussed the performance of local audits, as was addressed in the report. The 

internal resource implications involved with delivering audits were discussed, and it was noted 

that the situation was worsened by the high national number of outstanding audits. In regard 

to internal resource, a number of solutions, such as relying on the Publica partnership, or 

Gloucestershire-wide solutions were discussed.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the Financial Reporting Council were looking at 
innovative ways that audits could be delivered in a timely manner, which included looking a 

potential overriding of audit standards.  

 

The Committee asked whether there had been a reduction in staffing numbers which had 

impacted timescales. The Deputy Chief Executive stated he would report on this back to the 

Committee. 

 

The Committee discussed the 31 May Deadline, which the representative from Grant 

Thornton stated would create a difficult situation, as the Auditors would not have capacity to 

action this until the end of June.  

 

RESOLVED: To 

 

i)Note the Statement of Accounts Update Report, the Draft Audit Findings Report) and the 

revised 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  

 

ii) Note the indicative timetable for finalising the audit of the 2021/22 Financial Statements, 

receiving the Value for Money opinion, and receiving the final Auditor’s Annual Report. 

 

iii) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer and Chair of the 

Audit Committee and/or Leader of the Council to receive the Auditor’s Annual Report and 

approve the final 2021/22 accounts. 

 

iv) Note the deadline for the draft accounts, public inspection period, and publication of 

accounts as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

 

199 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update  

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/April2023 

 

The item was taken as third on the agenda.  

 

The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) introduced the item. The Chief Finance 

Officer added that some of the ‘green’ items on the ‘Red Amber Green’ (RAG) ratings in the 

report had experienced slippage and corrected the record accordingly; 

 

 Item 1. ‘Raising Awareness of the Contract Procedure Rules’- Amber  

 Item 3. ‘Budget management in regard to approval of expenses by only the approved 

line manager’ -  Amber/ Red subject to review by the S151 Officer 

 Item 4.’ Risk management training’ – Amber as there has been delay in implementation 

due to both S151 Officer and Head of HR being relatively new in post  

 Item 5. ‘Compliance with Audit recommendations’ - There was regular discussion 

around this, but the item was identified as Green/Amber as the process of flagging 

items for Audit still needed to be embedded 

 Item 6. ‘Business Continuity Plans development and testing’- Green/Amber  

 

Members sought further detail on why the colour coding was wrong. The Chief Finance 

Officer stated that the colours had not been updated from the last report in error and that 

the updated report would be circulated to members.  

 

Members aske
[...]
 there were concerns. The SWAP Assistant Director stated that if there was 

insufficient progress in an area, the audit team could look at these areas again, and that an 

update could be brought in the future. 

 
RESOLVED: To note the reports and annexes. 

 

 

204 Work Plan  

 

The Chair introduced the Work Plan. It was noted that under Agenda item 9, authority was 

delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to receive the Audit 2021/22 prior to the next meeting 

in order for the Committee to focus on new Audit opinion. The Chief Finance Officer stated 

that if there were any delays with this, then the Audit would be brought back to the 

committee to review.  

 

 

RESOLVED: To note the work plan. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6:18pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Unrestricted 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2023 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2022/23 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
David Stanley, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit 

Email: lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk   

Summary/Purpose 
To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 

2022/23 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting 

from this work. 

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, 

it is deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring 

report. Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual 

report which contains a summary of the work concluded since the last 

meeting of this Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2022/23 

Annex B – SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED SINCE APRIL 2023 

Annex C – Agreed Actions as at July 2023 

Recommendation(s) Th
[...]
AD OF PAID SERVICE 

 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 

governance framework and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in 

accordance with the governance framework. 

 

Signed on behalf of Cotswold District Council:   

 

 

 

 

 

                       

Joe Harris                                        Robert Weaver 

Leader of the Council                                 Chief Executive  

 

Date:                                                             Date: 

 

(END) 

 

Page 110



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE– 25 JULY 2023 

Subject TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer 

Email: David.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk   

Report authors Sian Hannam, Treasury Accountant 

Email: sian.hannam@publicagroup.uk    

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Email: michelle.burge@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To receive and discuss details of the Council’s Treasury management 

performance for the period 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

Annexes Annex A – Economic Background 
 

Recommendation(s) That Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Consider the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the 

period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

2. Agree any comments to be passed to full Council when considering 

this item.  

 

Corporate priorities The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy underpins all of the Council 

Priorities and is relevant to the Council principle of “Value for money – 

we will use the council’s resources wisely but will invest in the fabric and 

future of the district.” 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



 
[...]
cater@swapaudit.co.uk 

Summary/Purpose To present to the Audit and Governance Committee CIPFA’s Updated 

Audit Committee Guidance along with the self assessment and evaluation 

toolkit to enable Committee Members to identify any training needs to 
ensure they meet the principles as set out in the CIPFA guidance 

Annexes Annex A – CIPFA’s AUDIT COMMITTEE  POSITION STATEMENT 

2022 

Annex B – CIPFA’s AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER IN A LOCAL 

AUTHORITY 

Annex C – SELF ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE (APP E) 

Annex D – EVALUATINGTHE IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (APP F) 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee discusses the attached 

documents and Members undertake a self assessment, in readiness for the 

next meeting of the Committee, to identify any training needs to ensure 

that all skills identified in the CIPFA guidance can be met. 

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Unrestricted 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A  

1. BACKGROUND 

 

Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 

purpose is to provide an independent and high-level focus on the adequacy of governance, 

risk and control arrangements. The committee’s role in ensuring that there is sufficient 

assurance over governance risk and control gives greater confidence to all those charged with 

governance that those arrangements are effective 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

Audit Committees 

In a local authority the full council is the body charged with governance. The audit committee 

may be delegated some governance responsibilities but will be accountable to full council.  

The committee has oversight of both internal and external audit together with the financial 

and governance reports, helping to ensure that there are adequate arrangements in place for 

both internal challeng

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 25 July 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins  Clare Muir   

Helene Mansilla 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Chris Twells 

Len Wilkins 

 

  

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Pete Barber, Grant Thornton LLP 

 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillors Mike Evemy and Angus Jenkinson 

 

205 Apologies  

 

The meeting began at 17:15 
 

There were no apologies received. 

 
206 Substitute Members  

 

There were none. 

 

207 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Councillors or Officers present. 

 

208 Minutes  

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer noted that Councillor Evemy was missing as an 

observer for the meeting, and would therefore be added. 

 

The minutes were taken as read. 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of 27th April 2023 be considered as a correct and accurate 

record.  



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

 

209 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

210 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member Questions 

 

211 Internal Audit Annual Opinion  

 

The Chair invited the Assistant Director of SWAP Internal Audit , Lucy Cater, to introduce.  
 

The Assistant Director of SWAP introduced the 22/23 Annual Opinion and the following 

points were highlighted: 

 

- The report highlighted on page 16 the comparison with the 21/22 report.  

- It was noted on page 22 the significant corporate risks that require action, which come 
to the Committee on a regular basis and to the Deputy Chief Executive.  

- It was highlighted on page 28, which was a summary of the audit plan, the audits 

conducted and the number of agreed actions.  

 

 

It was noted that page 35 mentioned the recovery of housing benefit payments and invoices 

not being raised. It was noted by Mandy Fathers that recovery stopped during Covid-19 in 

addition to the Civica system and that other areas did take priority. It was further noted that 

technical delays had caused problems, but there was assurance given that recovery had 

started. It was noted that out of 458 accounts 308 (67%) of these had been invoiced. £283,000 

of the total debt had been invoiced and this was work should be completed by September. It 

was noted that any new debt had been invoiced.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive highlighted that that the lack of invoicing was not acceptable. It 

was outlined that a lessons learnt exercise was being undertaken by the Internal Audit team 

following this issue. It was outlined that all councils did stop recovery due to Court 

Procedures being halted, but the recommencement of debt recovery wasn’t as timely as it 

should have been. 

 

The Committee commented on the cash flow monitoring and whether monthly meetings were 

better than quarterly. The Deputy Chief Executive highlighted the detailed model that Publica 

provides. The quarterly meetings were more strategic with Arlingclose to examine longer 

term options, and there were daily officer meetings to ensure the Council met cash 

requirements.  

 

The Chair asked about recommendation 4 from 2021/22 report and the need for a liquidity 
indicator. The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the Council had not set what the minimum 

level of liquid cash is on a daily basis as picked up in this report and in the external auditors’ 

report. It was noted that with the Council’s finances tightening in the medium term, it would 

be desirable to set a realistic indicator for minimum cash requirements. This would be 

followed up in subsequent reports.   

 

Councillor Angus Jenkinson as an observer member noted that a system map was not available 

for the technical and operational systems and a process map. The Deputy Chief Executive 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

noted the performance indicators in the quarterly service performance reports demonstrated  

how well services were being delivered. It was noted that regularity audits were being done to 

build up a process map where there were gaps.  

 

The Committee asked about the communication of billing for Council Tax and how this can be 

done to avoid anxiety amongst residents. The Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare 

and Revenue Services reiterated that the calculations would be provided in the invoices. It was 

also noted that support was available such as payment schedules and Council Tax support 

which residents could use to facilitate the payment.  

 

In response to a supplementary question regarding the amounts, it was also outlined by the 

Business Manager that some of the amounts could be quite high, but the average amount 

tended to be in hundreds of pounds but it depended on the individual circumstances.  

 

The Chair invited the Assistant Director of SWAP to comment on the Wellbeing Support 

report in the light of the public reaction to the ‘Diddly Squat’ Farm application involving 

Publica colleagues. The Assistant Director of SWAP noted that there would be implications 

for Publica officers across all of the partner councils. It was noted that the report was created 

to see how the Council responded to events like this and how officers were supported.  

 

The Chair thanked officers for their contributions to this item.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee NOTED the report.  

  

 
 

212 External Auditors Annual Report 2021/22  

 

The Chair invited Pete Barber as the External Auditor from Grant Thornton to introduce the 

report.  
 

It was outlined how various factors had impacted all councils such as the inflationary increases. 

It was noted how financial sustainability was crucial for the council when it operates in an 

uncertain environment.  

 

It was also noted how the governance arrangements are also considered by Grant Thornton. 

This examined how decisions are made in the Council and any risks are managed.  

 

The Committee noted in Appendix C how the different types of recommendations can arise 

from Value for Money work.  

 

It was highlighted how statutory recommendations issued to other councils due to concerns 

over service delivery did not apply to this Council.  

 

It was noted that the Council does have arrangements to ensure Value For Money and there 

were no key recommendations noted for this.  

 

It was noted that 2021/22 was a year where the Council did deliver against its targets, but that 

this was a year that had government grants which assisted.  

 

The withdrawal of the Recovery Investment Strategy in 2022 was mentioned as a good 

governance decision in light of the worsening financial situation. The establishment of the 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

Cabinet Transformation Working Group was also key to ensuring financial sustainability. 

However further officer and member challenge was needed to maintain financial sustainability.  

 

In regards to governance, the capacity of the financial team was mentioned as a concern in the 

report. It was noted that in 2021/22, the team was under pressure to deliver the financial 

audits.  

 

The Peer Review exercise in 2022 was crucial as a way of providing a direction for oversight 

of areas of improvement. It was highlighted that communication with Publica and other 

stakeholders was important to build upon this work.  

 

The Committee asked about the Code of Conduct between Publica staff and those retained 

staff by the Council and any differences. The Deputy Chief Executive highlighted that there 

were some minor differences but there was a recommendation that the Code of Conduct 

needed to be updated for retained staff.  

 

Councillor Jenkinson as an observer member asked about the term Value for Money and how 

it was used, and the extent to which information flows through the organisation to manage 

risk. Pete Barber said that the Value for Money definition is outlined by the Audit Office’s 

guidance. In terms of risk and performance management, it was noted that Grant Thornton’s 

report examines how the Council manages risks through the information to decision makers. 

 

It was noted that some of the actions were completed, but that some of them like the 

workforce strategy were perhaps a bit more difficult to deliver. It was asked if there was a 

timeline for completion. The Deputy Chief Executive noted the AGRESSO Business World 
recommendation is in regards to optimising the system so that the Council’s data and Publica’s 

data could be more streamlined. On workforce planning, Publica was developing a workforce 

strategy to pick up succession planning and future needs.  

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance commented that expectation is that 

retained officers have an action plan to follow-through with Publica. On the report’s 

recommendations around financial sustainability, it was noted that resourcing for the finance 

team was being looked at. The Deputy Leader also highlighted that the Cabinet 

Transformation Working Group was focussed on the 2023/24 budget and delivering the 

savings against the projections.   

 

It was also noted by the Deputy Leader that the immediate focus was around the financial 

sustainability of the Council, and delivering the savings required.  

 

Pete Barber noted an update that all areas bar one have been concluded and that an update on 

trianevaultation had been undertaken.  

 

It was estimated that the 21/22 accounts could be signed in the next 2 weeks.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the circulation of the adjustments to the 2021/22 

statement would be published online. It was also noted that there was a delegation from 

April’s meeting to the Deputy Chief Executive and the Chair to approve the final accounts for 

2021/22. This would then enable work to commence on the 2022/23 accounts.  

 

The Committee re-confirmed the delegated authority given at April’s meeting.  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report and confirm receipt of the pension liabilities 

update circulated within the meeting.  

 

213 Draft Annual Governance Statement  

 

The draft governance statement was introduced by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

It was highlighted this was a draft statement looking to the year 2022/23 

 

It was highlighted that the report sets out good practices of governance and how the Council 

is demonstrating compliance against these principles.  

 

The following points were highlighted:  

 

- Pages 105 to 110 were noted with the 2022/23 Action Plan statement and how the 

Council has scored against it. There was an Action Plan on page 109 against current 

issues and showing action taken.  

- There was also a follow up on the contract procedure rules update endorsed by 
Cabinet and Council. 

 

It was noted that there were some suggested corrections including references to the now 

‘Audit and Governance Committee’ instead of ‘Audit Committee’ and there was also 

reference to page 99 and the need for clarity on the protocol regarding the Planning and 

Licensing Committee’s Review Panel. This was in light of a review which was being 

undertaken. The Director of Governance and Development noted that the paragraph would 

be expanded upon to show this. The Deputy Chief Executive noted that a line in the front of 

the document explaining the name change may be more appropriate given this was looking at 

the year 2022/23.  

 

There were questions by the Committee on Emergency Planning and how this is prioritised. 

The Director of Governance and Development noted that these were topical to what the 

Council would be facing at the time but these are kept under review. The example of cyber-

attacks or significant power outages were examined. 

 

There were questions around Member Training and how courses that were deemed as 

mandatory could be enforced. The Director of Governance and Development responded that 

the Audit and Governance Committee had previously recommended certain training like Code 

of Conduct training become mandatory. It was stated that it was preferable that Members 

came to training on their own accord but that the Audit and Governance Committee would 

have oversight of this within the Committee’s responsibility for standards.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee NOTED the report.  

 

214 Treasury Management Outturn  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the item as the performance of the Council against 

the Treasury Management Strategy and compliance for financial year ending 31 March 2023.   

 
The following points were highlighted:  

 

- It was noted on page 113 the closing balances for 31 March 2022 of £32.917 million, a 

reduction of cash balances of 5.402 million with a closing balance of 27.515 million on 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

31st March 2023. It was noted that the removal of central government support during 

the Covid pandemic and the delay of receipt of income of business rates. 

  

- It was noted that pooled funds had provided a dividend, but the value of the 

investments realised had reduced to £11,528,250. However pooled funds were a 

longer term investment and switching them would come at a cost.  

 
- It was noted at Section 8 of the report that the Council had complied with the 

indicators with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  

 

It was noted that under the section of the report on corporate priorities. It was noted by the 

Deputy Leader that this section was part of all reports, which shows reports are in line with 

the Corporate Plan approved by Full Council.  

 

It was noted that page 117 about investment in banks and building societies and there were 

queries about the security of these investments. It was noted by the Deputy Chief Executive 

that Arlingclose provides advice on the credit-worthiness on these investments as well as 

officer advice.  

 
The Chair commented that it may be useful to have Arlingclose organise a training session 

with the Committee and other Members. It was noted by the Deputy Chief Executive that 

there were sessions planned on treasury management which would be organised soon.  

 

It was asked whether there were any capital assets mentioned within the report. The Deputy 

Chief Executive noted that there were a number of non-treasury management investments 

within or outside of the district boundaries. There were also service loans and other 

investments that earn a return for the Council. The Chief Accountant noted that when the 

accounts were brought to the Committee this would be picked up.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report. 

 

215 Audit Committee Effectiveness  

 

The purpose of the report was to present to the Audit and Governance Committee CIPFA’s 

Updated Audit Committee Guidance along with the self-assessment and evaluation toolkit to 

enable Committee Members to identify any training needs to ensure they meet the principles 

as set out in the CIPFA guidance 

 

Cllr Coleman left the meeting at 19:03 

 

The Chair noted that there was large amount of documentation with duplication and there 

was some encouragement for Committee Members to read the documentation.  

 

It was noted at Appendix F that there is an opportunity for self-assessment to evaluate the 

effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance was invited to comment as a frequent 

observer member. It was mentioned that there were a number of new members on the 

Committee which may mean the review needs to be delayed. The Chair did comment that it 
was a commitment to the process rather than an immediate start to the review.  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

25/July2023 

The Committee commented about the need for challenge on the Committee of official advice 

given. The Director for Governance and Development noted the appointment process for 

two Independent Persons and that there had been respondents to the application. It was 

highlighted that these non-voting Members would have relevant expertise and would not be 

affiliated with officers .  

 

It was noted that training was an important part of self-assessment and officers could provide 

support where necessary. It was noted by the Assistant Director of SWAP that a 

questionnaire would be used to help identify training needs of Committee Members.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED with the principle of self-

assessment.  

 

216 Work Programme  

 

The Chair introduced this item and outlined the items scheduled.  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the following items were to be added to the plan for 

the 18 October meeting; 

 

- 2022/23 External Audit planning 

- Draft Accounts for 2022/23 

- Updated Treasury Management Code  

 

The Director of Governance also added the Annual Ombudsman Report to the 25 January 

2024 meeting. The Chair agreed to this due to the Accounts being received at October’s 

meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee NOTED the Work Programme and the additions suggested. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 5.15 pm and closed at 7.10 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


